

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

| | | |
|-------------------------------|---|-------------------------------------|
| CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION, |) | |
| et al., |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs, |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | Case No. 20-cv-10820-DPW |
| |) | |
| U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION |) | Leave to File Granted on 12/17/2020 |
| AGENCY, et al., |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants. |) | |

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL PARKS CONSERVATION ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. THE 2020 RULE DRASTICALLY REDUCES THE NUMBER AND AREA OF WATERS PROTECTED | 3 |
| II. PRECEDENT REQUIRES THAT THE AGENCIES ASSESS THE WATER QUALITY IMPACTS OF EXCLUDING WATERS FROM CWA JURISDICTION..... | 3 |
| III. THE AGENCIES IRRATIONALLY FAIL TO QUANTIFY THE IMPACT OF THE 2020 RULE ON THE SCOPE OF CWA JURISDICTION..... | 4 |
| A. When Promulgating the 2020 Rule, the Agencies Refused to Use the Same Datasets that They Relied on Before and After the 2020 Rulemaking..... | 5 |
| B. The Agencies Ignore Relevant Evidence in the Administrative Record | 6 |
| IV. THE AGENCIES ARBITRARILY IGNORE THE 2020 RULE’S IMPACT ON DOWNSTREAM WATERS | 7 |
| A. The Agencies Do Not Address the Scientific Record from the 2015 Rule, which Demonstrated the Interrelation between Ephemeral Streams, Non-adjacent Wetlands, and Downstream Waters | 8 |
| B. The Agencies’ Predictions about Potential State Reactions to Reduced CWA Jurisdiction Are Baseless and Unreasonable | 9 |
| V. REMOVING PROTECTION FROM EPHEMERAL STREAMS AND NON-ADJACENT WETLANDS WILL HARM NATIONAL PARKS | 11 |
| A. Many National Parks Incorporate and are Dependent on Waters..... | 11 |
| B. Many National Park Waters Are Already Impaired | 12 |
| C. Pollution That Affects Park Waters Often Originates Beyond Park Boundaries . | 13 |
| D. Some National Parks are in Watersheds Where a Significant Number of Upstream Ephemeral Streams and/or Wetlands Have Lost Protection Under the 2020 Rule | 14 |

E. The Impairment of National Park Waters Will Devastate Wildlife Habitats 18

F. The Impairment of National Park Waters Will Have Negative Economic Impacts
..... 19

G. Climate Change Will Only Further Harm National Park Waters 19

VI. BY FAILING TO ACCOUNT FOR THE 2020 RULE’S IMPACTS ON THE CWA’S
SCOPE, AS WELL AS ITS ANCILLARY EFFECTS, THE AGENCIES HAVE
IGNORED THE PRIMARY PURPOSES OF THE ACT 20

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) | 20 |
| <i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) | 8 |
| <i>Motor Vehicles Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... | 7, 11 |
| <i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)..... | 3, 4 |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006) | 4 |
| Statutes | |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) | 2, 20 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(2)..... | 19, 20 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1311..... | 7 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) | 2 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1321..... | 8 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1345..... | 8 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) | 1, 2, 8 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1362(12) | 2 |
| 54 U.S.C. § 100751(b) | 1 |
| Federal Register Notices | |
| Clean Water Rule: Definition of “Waters of the United States,” 80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015) | 3, 8 |
| Definition of “Waters of the United States”—Recodification of Pre-Existing Rules, 84 Fed. Reg. 56,626 (Oct. 22, 2019) | 3 |
| The Navigable Waters Protection Rule: Definition of “Waters of the United States,” 85 Fed. Reg. 22,250 (Apr. 21, 2020)..... | 2, 3, 4, 9, 11 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Acadia National Park Statistics</i> , NAT’L PARK SERV., https://www.nps.gov/subjects/protectingwater/his-parkreport.htm?unitType=Park&parkNames=ACAD | 12 |
| <i>Advocacy in Action: Fragile Treasures Threatened in Chaco Culture National Historical Park</i> , NATIONAL PARKS CONSERVATION ASSOCIATION, https://www.npca.org/advocacy/25-fragile-treasures-threatened-in-chaco-culture-national-historical-park | 16 |
| <i>Big Cypress National Preserve Statistics</i> , NAT’L PARK SERV., https://www.nps.gov/subjects/protectingwater/his-parkreport.htm?unitType=Park&parkNames=BICY | 17 |
| Blackstone River Coalition, <i>Watershed-wide Volunteer Water Quality Monitoring Program: Report Card for 2018 Monitoring Season</i> (Mar. 2018)..... | 13 |
| <i>Boston Harbor Islands National Recreation Area Statistics</i> , NAT’L PARK SERV., https://www.nps.gov/subjects/protectingwater/his-parkreport.htm?unitType=Park&parkNames=BOHA | 12 |
| Compl., <i>California v. Wheeler</i> , No.3:20-cv-03005-RS (N.D. Cal. May 1, 2020)..... | 10 |
| <i>Cleaning Up Stormwater Pollution</i> , CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION, https://www.clf.org/strategies/stormwater-pollution/ | 20 |
| Emmett Environmental Law and Policy Clinic, <i>Comments on Behalf of National Parks Conservation Association</i> (Apr. 12, 2019) (EPA-HQ-OW-2018-0149-7628)..... | 19 |
| ENVIRONMENTAL LAW INSTITUTE, <i>STATE CONSTRAINTS: STATE-IMPOSED LIMITATIONS ON THE AUTHORITY OF AGENCIES TO REGULATE WATERS BEYOND THE SCOPE OF THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT</i> (May 2013)..... | 10 |
| EPA & DEP’T OF THE ARMY, <i>ECONOMIC ANALYSIS FOR THE NAVIGABLE WATERS PROTECTION RULE: DEFINITION OF “WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES”</i> (2020)..... | 5, 9, 10 |
| EPA & DEP’T OF THE ARMY, <i>ECONOMIC ANALYSIS OF THE EPA-ARMY CLEAN WATER RULE</i> (2015)..... | 6, 10 |
| EPA & DEP’T OF THE ARMY, <i>LIMITATIONS OF THE NATIONAL HYDROGRAPHY DATASET AT HIGH RESOLUTION AND THE NATIONAL WETLANDS INVENTORY AND THEIR USE FOR DETERMINING THE SCOPE OF WATERS SUBJECT TO CLEAN WATER ACT JURISDICTION</i> (EPA-HQ-OW-2018-0149-11585)..... | 7 |
| EPA & DEP’T OF THE ARMY, <i>RESOURCE AND PROGRAMMATIC ASSESSMENT FOR THE NAVIGABLE WATERS PROTECTION RULE: DEFINITION OF “WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES”</i> (2020) ... | 4, 5, 6 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| EPA & DEP'T OF THE ARMY, TECHNICAL SUPPORT DOCUMENT FOR THE CLEAN WATER RULE: DEFINITION OF WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES (2015) | 8 |
| <i>Everglades National Park Statistics</i> , NAT'L PARK SERV., https://www.nps.gov/subjects/protectingwater/his- parkreport.htm?unitType=Park&parkNames=EVER | 17 |
| Jan Goldman-Carter, Senior Counsel, Wetlands and Water Resources, Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n, <i>Comment Letter</i> (Apr. 15, 2019) (EPA-HQ-OW-2018-0149-6880) | 7 |
| Dr. Michael Honeycutt, Chair, Science Advisory Board, Letter to Andrew R. Wheeler, Administrator, U.S. EPA, <i>Commentary on the Proposed Rule Defining the Scope of Waters Federally Regulated Under the Clean Water Act</i> (Feb. 27, 2020) | 9 |
| James Hughes et al., <i>Long-Term Discrete Water Quality Monitoring at Big South Fork National River and Recreation Area, Blue Ridge Parkway, and Obed Wild and Scenic River</i> , NAT'L PARK SERV. (Dec. 2018) | 13, 18 |
| <i>Indiana Dunes National Park Statistics</i> , NAT'L PARK SERV., https://www.nps.gov/subjects/protectingwater/his- parkreport.htm?unitType=Park&parkNames=INDU | 15 |
| Stacey M. Jenson, HQUSACE Regulatory Program Manager, Email and attachments to John Goodin, EPA (Sept. 5, 2017, 1:00 PM) | 5 |
| <i>Lowell National Historical Park Statistics</i> , NAT'L PARK SERV., https://www.nps.gov/subjects/protectingwater/his- parkreport.htm?unitType=Park&parkNames=LOWE | 12 |
| <i>Lowell National Historical Park: The Merrimack River</i> , NAT'L PARK SERV., https://www.nps.gov/lowe/learn/historyculture/the-merrimack-river.htm | 14 |
| Bobby Magill, <i>New Mexico Says It Can't Halt Pollution Under Feds' Water Rule</i> , BLOOMBERG LAW (Sept. 16, 2020) | 10 |
| Cathy Martin, <i>Student Conservation Association Helps Restore Great Marsh</i> , SAVE THE DUNES (Nov. 7, 2018), https://savedunes.org/2018/11/07/student-conservation-association-helps- restore-great-marsh/ | 16 |
| Roger Meyer & Andrew Robertson, <i>Clean Water Rule Spatial Analysis: A GIS-based Scenario Model for Comparative Analysis of the Potential Spatial Extent of Jurisdictional and Non- jurisdictional Wetlands</i> (Jan. 16, 2019) | 6 |
| RONALD L. MILLER ET AL., U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY, WATER QUALITY IN BIG CYPRESS NATIONAL PRESERVE AND EVERGLADES NATIONAL PARK—TRENDS AND SPATIAL CHARACTERISTICS OF SELECTED CONSTITUENTS (2004)..... | 17, 19 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| Moffat & Nichol, <i>Proposed Changes to the Waters of the United States (WOTUS) Definition—Summary of M&N Conclusions</i> (Apr. 7, 2019)..... | 7 |
| Kelly F. Moser et al., S. Envtl. Law Ctr., <i>Comment Letter</i> (Apr. 15, 2019) (EPA-HQ-OW-2018-0149-9717)..... | 7 |
| NAT’L PARK SERV., BLACKSTONE RIVER VALLEY: SPECIAL RESOURCE STUDY: STUDY REPORT 2011..... | 14, 18 |
| <i>National Park System</i> , NAT’L PARK SERV., https://www.nps.gov/aboutus/national-park-system.htm | 1 |
| <i>NPS Servicewide Statistics</i> , NAT’L PARK SERV., https://www.nps.gov/subjects/protectingwater/his-parkreport.htm?unitType=Park&parkNames=ZZSE | 12 |
| <i>Parks with Clean Water Act 303(d)-Listed Impairments</i> , NAT’L PARK SERV., https://www.nps.gov/subjects/protectingwater/his-related.htm?category=303 | 12, 15 |
| <i>Parks with No Hydrography</i> , NAT’L PARK SERV., https://www.nps.gov/subjects/protectingwater/his-related.htm?category=noHydro | 12 |
| ANITRA PAWLEY, PH.D. & MUI LAY, NAT’L PARK SERV., COASTAL WATERSHED ASSESSMENT FOR GOLDEN GATE NATIONAL RECREATION AREA AND POINT REYES NATIONAL SEASHORE (2013)..... | 13 |
| KEITH W. ROBINSON ET AL., U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY, WATER QUALITY TRENDS IN NEW ENGLAND RIVERS DURING THE 20TH CENTURY (2003) | 15 |
| S. Mažeika P. Sullivan et al., <i>Opinion: The Proposed Change to the Definition of “waters of the United States” Flouts Sound Science</i> , 116 PROC. NAT’L ACAD. SCI. U.S. 11,558 (2019)..... | 19 |
| ABIGAIL A. TOMASEK ET AL., U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY, WASTEWATER INDICATOR COMPOUNDS IN WASTEWATER EFFLUENT, SURFACE WATER, AND BED SEDIMENT IN THE ST. CROIX NATIONAL SCENIC RIVERWAY AND IMPLICATIONS FOR WATER RESOURCES AND AQUATIC BIOTA, MINNESOTA AND WISCONSIN, 2007–08 (2012)..... | 15 |
| Br. Amici Curiae Trout Unlimited et al., <i>South Carolina Coastal Conservation League v. Wheeler</i> , No. 2:20-cv-01687-DCN (D.S.C. July 17, 2020)..... | 18 |
| Linda K. Vance, <i>Geographically Isolated Wetlands and Intermittent/ Ephemeral Streams in Montana: Extent, Distribution, and Function</i> (Jan. 2009)..... | 7 |
| <i>Visitor Spending Effects—Economic Contributions of National Park Visitor Spending</i> , NAT’L PARK SERV., https://www.nps.gov/subjects/socialscience/vse.htm | 19 |
| <i>Water Quantity</i> , NAT’L PARK SERV., https://www.nps.gov/subjects/protectingwater/water-quantity.htm | 11 |

Water Use in National Parks, NAT'L PARK SERV.,
<https://www.nps.gov/subjects/protectingwater/water-use.htm#:~:text=Ecosystem%20Use&text=Many%20ecosystems%20in%20national%20parks,of%20maintaining%20healthy%20river%20systems>..... 11

Ariel Wittenberg & Hannah Northey, *Clean Water Act: Army Corps Banks on Wetland Data EPA Deemed 'Unreliable,'* E&E NEWS (Oct. 28, 2020) 5
